

No. 21-15295

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL (Hon. Steven P. Logan)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE MENNONITE CHURCH USA
AND THE PACIFIC SOUTHWEST MENNONITE CONFERENCE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

David T. Raimer
Megan Lacy Owen
Anika M. Smith
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
dtraimer@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. GOVERNMENT ACTION THAT DESTROYS A SINGULARLY IMPORTANT APACHE WORSHIP SITE SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS THE APACHES’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE UNDER RFRA	4
A. The Panel Majority Improperly Limited the Scope of the Substantial Burden Standard	5
B. Destruction of Oak Flat Would Impose a Substantial Burden on Apache Religious Exercise.....	10
II. RECOGNIZING THE GOVERNMENT’S SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON APACHE RELIGIOUS EXERCISE WOULD NOT INVITE LIMITLESS RFRA CLAIMS	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	11
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	6
<i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Mintz v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D. Mass. 2006).....	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Zuni Tribe of N.M. v. Platt</i> , 730 F. Supp. 318 (D. Ariz. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Ped</i> , 943 F.3d 427 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Rutherford Cnty.</i> , No. 3:12-0737, 2012 WL 2930076 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	6, 15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	4, 5, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephanie H. Barclay & Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Constitutional Anomalies or As-Applied Challenges? A Defense of Religious Exemptions</i> , 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1595 (2018).....	16
Stephanie H. Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)	12, 13
Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr., The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	16
Patrick E. Reidy, C.S.C., <i>Condemning Worship: Religious Liberty Protections and Church Takings</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 226 (2020).....	11, 12
